
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 21st July, 2011 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

R Charlwood - Moortown; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms A Choudhry - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 23RD JUNE 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23rd June 2011. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services updating the Board on key 
developments across Children’s Services. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 

 

8   
 

  FORMAL RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS - SCHOOL BALANCES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
formal response to the Board’s recommendations 
arising from its inquiry on School Balances. 
 

7 - 16 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development requesting 
Members to confirm the status of 
recommendations from previous inquiries. 
 
(Entering the Education System update to 
follow) 
 

17 - 
34 

10   
 

  DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development inviting 
Members to agree terms of reference for the 
Board’s inquiry into reducing the number of looked 
after children 
 
(Draft terms of reference to follow) 
 

35 - 
36 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

37 - 
62 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Thursday, 8th September 2011 at 9.45 am 
with a pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors R Charlwood, G Driver,  
P Ewens, A Khan, A Lamb, P Latty,  
K Maqsood, M Rafique and K Renshaw. 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 
Professor P H J H Gosden – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms C Johnson – Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative 
Ms A Choudhry – Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services Forum 
Representative 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first Scrutiny Board (Children and 
Families) meeting of the new municipal year and invited everyone present to 
introduce themselves. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor B Gettings; and Co-opted 
Members, Mr E A Britten, Ms N Cox and Ms T Kayani. 
 

4 Minutes - 19th May 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th May 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

5 Appointment of Co-opted Members  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
sought Members’ approval for the appointment of co-opted members to the 
Scrutiny Board.   
  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2011 

 

RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That Professor P H J H Gosden (Church Representative - Church of 
England) and Mr E A Britten (Church Representative - Roman Catholic) be re-
appointed as voting co-opted members of the Scrutiny Board for 2011/12 
(b)  That the continued appointment of Ms J Ward (Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary) and Ms N Cox (Parent Governor Representative 
- Special), be noted 
(c)  That the election process currently taking place for the vacant position of 
Primary Parent Governor Representative, be noted 
(d)  That Ms C Foote and Ms C Johnson (Teacher Representatives), Mrs S 
Hutchinson (Early Years Representative), Ms T Kayani (Youth Work 
Partnership Representative) and Ms A Choudhry (Leeds VOICE Children and 
Young People Services Forum Representative) be appointed as non-voting 
co-opted members of the Scrutiny Board for 2011/12. 
 

6 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided the Board with information on recent amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution, as agreed by Council on 26th May 2011, which directly related to 
and/or impacted on the work of Scrutiny Boards. 
   
RESOLVED – That the amendments to the Council’s Constitution as outlined 
in the report, be noted. 
 

7 Sources of work and areas of priority for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of 
priority within the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference. 
  
Relevant information was attached to the report to assist Members as follows: 
  
- Terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
- An extract of the draft City Priority Plan 2011-15 relevant to the 
Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference 

- Minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 18th May 2011 
- An extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 July 
2011 to 31 October 2011 

  
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Councillor Blake, Executive Member 
(Children’s Services) and Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services: 
  
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• A focus on 3 ‘obsessions’ in the Children and Young People’s Plan 
which impacted on children’s life choices: 

- Reducing the numbers of looked after children 
- Improving attendance 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2011 

 

- Increasing the number of young people in education, training and 
employment. 

- The outcomes based accountability approach being adopted 

• Establishing effective partnership arrangements to ensure all agencies 
were working together. 

• Concern about the current economic climate and the impact on 
families, potentially resulting in more looked after children. 

• Development of the Common Assessment Framework (CAF) and 
support for agencies in how to apply them. 

• Concerns about fragmentation of services – reports of academies 
charging LEA schools for specialist provision. 

 
The Scrutiny Board was invited to suggest other potential areas for scrutiny 
and the following issues were raised: 
 

• Review of admissions policy 

• Bullying and the impact on attainment 

• Developing a city wide response to changes in school provision. 
 
RESOLVED –That the report and contributions made during the discussion 
be taken into account when the Board is finalising its work programme and 
deciding its priorities. 
 

8 Green Paper - Support and aspiration; a new approach to special 
educational needs and disability  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the recent government Green Paper on special educational needs 
and disability and invited the Board to contribute views to the corporate 
response to this government consultation. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the following officers to present the report 
and respond to Members’ questions and comments: 
 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Barbara Newton, Strategic Leader – Performance, Children’s Services 
- Andrea Robinson, Children’s Services. 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Confirmation that Chairs of Governors, head teachers of schools with 
specialist provision and the voluntary sector had been consulted in 
developing the council’s response to the Green Paper. 

• Concern for families with more complex support needs, particularly that 
the most vulnerable in society will be left behind. 

• Concern about proposed funding arrangements impacting on the 
flexibility of schools to deliver services. 

• The need to establish a single point of contact for parents. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2011 

 

• Concern about issues of affordability, particularly if parents were able 
to supplement their personal budgets. 

• Members encouraged Ms Foote to submit her extensive comments as 
an individual response to the Green Paper 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That a summary of Members’ comments be produced by the Principal 
Scrutiny Advisor and agreed by email circulation, for submission to Children’s 
Services as a contribution to developing the council’s response to the Green 
Paper. 
(b) That a copy of the final response submitted by the council be circulated to 
Board members for information. 
 

9 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.   
 
A draft work schedule was appended to the report for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
Further to earlier discussion, the following key areas were highlighted: 
  
Inquiries set by the Council 
 
- Reducing the numbers of looked after children 
- Improving attendance 
- Increasing the number of young people in education, training and 
employment. 

 
The Scrutiny Board agreed to continue the cross-party working group on the 
review of the Children’s Social Care Record System.  Councillor Renshaw 
was added to membership of this group to replace Councillor James Lewis.   
 
Members discussed establishing further working groups throughout the year 
as and when required.  To assist with this process it was agreed to receive an 
update at the next meeting on key issues within Children’s Services. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser produces an updated work schedule to 
be confirmed at the next Scrutiny Board meeting. 
 

10 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

The Chair reported that the meeting date in December may be subject to 
change. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2011 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the following dates be noted and approved: 
  

• 23 June 2011  

• 21 July 2011  

• 8 September 2011  

• 6 October 2011 

•  10 November 2011 

• 8 December 2011 (provisional) 

• 12 January 2012  

• 9 February 2012  

• 15 March 2012  

• 26 April 2012  
  
All at 9.45am (Pre-Meetings at 9.15am). 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.53 am.) 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
 
Date: 21 July 2011 
 
Subject: Formal Response to Scrutiny Recommendations – School Balances 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In April 2011 the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) published a report arising from 

its inquiry on school balances.  

1.2 It is the normal practice to request a formal response to the board’s 
recommendations, once an inquiry report has been issued. The formal response to 
each recommendation is attached. 

1.3 Members are asked to consider the responses provided, and to decide whether any 
further scrutiny involvement is required. Any recommendations where action is 
outstanding will be included in future quarterly recommendation tracking reports to 
enable the Board to continue to monitor progress. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider the responses provided and to decide whether  

further scrutiny involvement is required.  
 
 
Background papers 
 
None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services  
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 21st July 2011 
 
Subject: Control of School Balances 
 

  
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 This report provides a response by the Director of Children’s Services to the Scrutiny 

Committee report of April 2011 regarding the control of school balances. 
 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 The Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) received a report on 2008/09 school balances 
in April 2010. The Boa
[...]
 Notes also require that, before 
embarking on an inquiry, the board seeks and considers the views of the relevant 
director and executive member. These views will need to be taken into account in 
finalising the terms of reference. 

2.2 Any comments received on the draft terms of reference will be reported to the board at 
the meeting. 

3.0 Recommendation 

3.1 The board is requested to agree the terms of reference for the inquiry. 

 

Background papers 

None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 10

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
 
Date: 21 July 2011 
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the board’s work programme is attached for members’ consideration 

(appendix 1). The attached chart reflects the discussions at the board’s June meeting.  

1.2 The minutes of the June meeting of Executive Board (appendix 2) and the current 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions (appendix 3) will give members an overview of current 
activity within the board’s portfolio area. 

 
1.3 Also attached for information (appendix 4) is a copy of the comments on the Green 

Paper ‘Support and aspiration: a new approach to special educational needs and 
disability’ that were submitted by the Board to Children’s Services for incorporation 
into the corporate response following discussion at the June meeting of the Board. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The board is requested to agree the attached work programme subject to any 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 

 
Background papers 
 
None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4
[...]
ns at the earliest opportunity, 
following the conclusion of the scrutiny inquiry. 

 
(e) Little London and Beeston Hill and Holbeck PFI Housing Project – 

Value for Money (VFM) Review and Final Business Case Update 
(Minute No. 29 refers) 
The report was not available for inclusion within the agenda papers, as 
the correspondence from the Homes and Communities Agency 
confirming that the project had passed the Value for Money test, 
subject to some amendments, was not received until the 20th June 
2011, and it was deemed necessary that Executive Board be formally 
provided with the latest position at the earliest opportunity. 

 
3 Declaration of Interests  

Councillor A Carter declared a personal interest in the item entitled, ‘Local 
Sustainable Transport Fund Bid for West Yorkshire’, due to being a member 
of the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority (Minute No. 23 refers). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 12 and 17 refer). 
  

Page 44



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th July, 2011 

 

4 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th May 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

5 Neighbourhood Network Update  
Further to Minute No. 34, 21st July 2010, the Director of Adult Social Services 
submitted a report providing an account of the negotiations held to date in line 
with the resolutions of the Executive Board in July 2010 in respect of 
Neighbourhood Networks, detailing the outcome of those negotiations, whilst 
also providing a recommendation on a potential way forward based upon legal 
advice obtained by the Council. 
 
Correspondence received from the solicitors acting on behalf of Leeds Irish 
Health and Homes had been circulated to Board Members for their 
consideration prior to the meeting, with separate correspondence from the 
Chief Executive of the same company being tabled at the mee
[...]
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

9 Children's Services Improvement Update Report  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing the Board 
with an update on the improvement activity that was continuing across 
children’s services in Leeds. The report particularly focussed upon the wider 
context, in view of a number of significant policy developments which had 
taken place, improvement and inspection activity and the Children’s Services 
Transformation Programme. 

Page 47



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th July, 2011 

 

Members were provided with responses to enquiries raised regarding the 
replacement of the Electronic Social Care Recording system for Children’s 
Services.   

In response to enquiries, the Director of Children’s Services undertook to 
provide Members with a timetable detailing the proposed schedule for the roll 
out to a locality level of the outcomes based accountability methodology.   

RESOLVED -  That the contents of the submitted report be noted and that the 
continuing direction of travel across children’s services in Leeds along with 
the preparations being undertaken for a possible announced inspection during 
summer 2011 be supported. 

10 Children & Young People's Plan 2011-2015  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report presenting the final 
version of the Children & Young People’s Plan (CYPP) and seeking  
endorsement and support for the important statement of outcomes, priorities 
and indicators which had been agreed by all the Children Leeds partners as 
the framework for improving outcomes. 

The report provided details of the Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and 
Integration Impact Assessment which had been undertaken in respect of 
the strategic planning approach and City Priority Plans.   

RESOLVED –  

(a) That the Children and Young People’s Plan 2011-15, as attached 
at appendix 1 to the submitted report, be endorsed and supported, 
subject to formal approval
[...]
 the project and the likely programme to 

the financial close be noted. 
 
(d) That a further, more detailed report be submitted to the Board on 27th 

July 2011 in order to confirm the final proposed scope and affordability 
of the project for further approval by the Government. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  24TH JUNE 2011 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN  
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 1ST JULY 2011 (5.00 P.M.) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
4th July 2011) 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
(relevant to Children and Families Scrutiny Board) 

 
 

1 July 2011 – 31 October 2011 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

9



Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 

address to send 
representations to) 

 

Primary Basic Need 2013 - 
Permission to consult on 
proposals for expansion of 
Primary Provision in 2013 
Permission to consult on 
proposals 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Children's 
Services) 
 

27/7/11 12 Sept – 21st Oct 
2011 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

 
lesley.savage@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

Primary Basic Need 2012 - 
Outcome of statutory 
notices for the expansion of 
primary provision in 2012 
Final decision to approve 
the proposals 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Children's 
Services) 
 

27/7/11 5th Jan – 18th Feb 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

 
lesley.savage@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

0



 

 

Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
 
23 June 2011 
 
Green Paper – Support and Aspiration: A new approach to special 
educational needs and disability 
 
Comments  
 
Having considered a brief outline from officers of some of the key issues 
already emerging fr
[...]
61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 23rd June 2011
	8 Formal Response to Scrutiny Recommendations - School Balances
	Control of School Balances and appendices

	9 Recommendation Tracking
	Recommendation Tracking - Appendix 1
	Recommendation Tracking - Appendix 2

	10 Draft Terms of Reference
	11 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Work Programme - Appendix 3
	Work Programme - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST JULY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors D Collins, G Driver, P Ewens, 
B Gettings, P Grahame, A Khan, P Latty, 
K Maqsood, M Rafique and K Renshaw 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Professor P H J H Gosden – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox – Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms C Johnson – Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani – Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms A Choudhry – Leeds VOICE Children and Young Peoples Services Forum 
Representative 
 

11 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the July meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children and Families). 
 

12 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local  
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept a late report, agenda item 
7, Children’s Services Update, which was not available at the time of agenda 
despatch.  (Minute No. 16 refers)  
  
The Chair also admitted to the agenda the following supplementary 
information: 
 
- Agenda item 9 – outstanding recommendation tracking response in 
relation to Entering the Education System (Minute No. 18 refers) 

- Agenda item 10 – draft terms of reference in relation to External 
Placements. (Minute No. 19 refers) 

 
 
 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2011 

 

13 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Ewens declared an interest in agenda item 7, Children’s Services 
Update, as a governor at City of Leeds High School and member of the Open 
XS cluster. (Minute No. 16 refers)   
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later stage in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 16 refers) 
 

14 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Charlwood and Lamb.  
Notification had been received that Councillor Collins was to substitute for 
Councillor Lamb and Councillor P Grahame for Councillor Charlwood. 
 

15 Minutes - 23rd June 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

16 Children's Services Update  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
overview of key national policy and local developments. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
- Outcome notes of the Department for Education review meeting with 
Leeds City Council held on 20th May 2011 

- Leeds Children’s Trust Board – cluster partnerships standard terms of 
reference. 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, the following officers to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions and comments: 
 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Ken Morton, Children’s Services. 

 
A PowerPoint presentation was provided on the ‘Changing Shape of 
Children’s Services in Leeds’ focusing on the following key areas: 
 

• The changing context – shifting national policy direction around schools 
and learning 

• Our improvement journey – Leeds still under an improvement notice 
and reporting to Improvement Board, but evidence of clear 
improvement 

• Key areas of activity with particular emphasis on the Children and 
Young People’s Plan and developing new ways of working 

• Improved locality working: A key role for ‘clusters’ – now an integral 
part of taking the new structure forward 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2011 

 

• Rising to the Education Challenge – a response to government, but 
also a statement of direction for Leeds. 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Information sharing with partners, including the voluntary sector – a 
summary of the self assessment for the announced inspection would 
be made available to all partners in September. 

• Development of new children’s services structure to deliver an 
integrated children’s service.  Appointments to senior directorate 
positions confirmed and next tier commencing in the near future. 

• Equipping staff with the skills to use restorative practice approaches in 
their work, building on existing examples of good practice such as the 
Youth Offending Service and Family Group Conferences. 

• Acknowledgement of complexities around how clusters were linked to 
Area Committees and Wards and development of area based priorities 
as part of the ‘education challenge’.   

• Support for frontline teachers and their working environment.  

• Challenges around making best use of resources, particularly 
development of extended services and partnership arrangements. 

• Concern about what additional capacity could be provided at local level 
to support head teachers to develop effective cluster arrangements. 

• The role of governing bodies in contributing to the development of the 
new cluster arrangements 

• The need for Area Committees to have a clear understanding of the 
changes.   

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Renshaw declared a personal interest in this item in her capacity 
as a Member of Ardsley and Tingley Extended Services Cluster and Rothwell 
Extended Services Cluster.) 
 

17 Formal Response to Scrutiny Recommendations - School Balances  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the formal response to the Board’s recommendations arising from 
its inquiry on School Balances. 
   
The Scrutiny Board agreed the status of recommendations as follows: 
  

• Recommendation 1 – check situation with regard to the Panel’s future 
role in 6 months 

• Recommendation 2 – sign off 

• Recommendation 3 – sign off  

• Recommendation 4 – sign off  

• Recommendation 5 – sign off. 
  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2011 

 

RESOLVED – That progress continues to be monitored in the quarterly 
recommendation tracking report. 
 

18 Recommendation Tracking  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested Members to confirm the status of recommendations from previous 
inquiries. 
  
Appended to the report was the recommendation tracking flowchart and draft 
recommendation status. 
  
The status of recommendations were agreed as follows: 
  

• Entering the Education System (recommendation 8) – monitor again in 
12 months 

• Safeguarding Interim Report (recommendation 1) – continue 
monitoring as transformation programme is implemented 

• Attendance Strategy (recommendation 2) – sign off 

• Youth Service User Surveys (recommendation 2) – monitor again in 3 
months; (recommendation 3) – sign off 

• Outdoor Education Centres (recommendation 1) – sign off; 
(recommendation 2) – monitor again in 3 months; (recommendation 3) 
– sign off; (recommendation 7) – sign off. 

  
During the discussion Members raised the issue of the future direction of the 
youth service. It was agreed that the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
would follow up this matter and report back to the September meeting with a 
proposal as to how the Board should deal with this matter.  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board approves the status of recommendations as set 
out above. 
 

19 Draft Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to agree terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry 
into reducing the number of looked after children. 
 
The Scrutiny Board was advised of some suggested amendments to the 
terms of reference as follows: 
 

• Minor grammatical amendments to paragraph 1.3 of the introduction 
and paragraph 5.2, submission of evidence. 

• Further submission of evidence to be considered as follows: 
- Evidence of impact of the early adopter programmes for the cluster 
based model 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2011 

 

- Evidence of the ongoing research by Professor David Thorpe into 
referral and assessment arrangements. 

• The following witnesses to be added under paragraph 6.1: 
- Professor David Thorpe 
- Children and young people (via the children in care council). 

 
Councillors Chapman, Pat Latty and Renshaw and Co-opted Members;  
Mr Britten, Ms Cox and Ms Ward, volunteered to serve on the working group 
to undertake visits and activities to support this inquiry. 
 

RESOLVED – That subject to the above amendments, the terms of reference 
for the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into reducing the number of looked after 
children, be approved. 
 

20 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 22nd June 2011, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the 
period 1st July 2011 to 31st October 2011, together with a copy of the 
comments on the Green Paper ‘Support and aspiration: a new approach to 
special educational needs and disability’ that were submitted by the Scrutiny 
Board to Children’s Services for incorporation into the corporate response 
following discussion at the June meeting of the Scrutiny Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be approved. 
 

21 Professor P Gosden  
 

On behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair thanked Co-opted Member, 
Professor Gosden, for his hard work and positive contribution to the work of 
the Scrutiny Board as Church Representative (Church of England) over the 
previous 11 years. 
 

22 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 8th September 2011 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.15 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 11.25 pm.) 
 
 
 
 


